## 2024 Regular Session

## HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 58

### BY REPRESENTATIVES LACOMBE AND BROWN

#### A RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Thomas Alan "Tom" Greene.

WHEREAS, it is with immense sadness and profound regret that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana has learned of the passing, on March 22, 2024, of former state senator Thomas Alan "Tom" Greene; and

WHEREAS, Tom was born to George and Wylie Mae Greene and was an incredibly gifted student; he attended Louisiana State University where he earned a bachelor's degree in electrical engineering, a master's degree in nuclear engineering, and a doctorate of veterinary medicine; and

WHEREAS, Tom operated a veterinary practice in Livonia, Louisiana, for forty-four years; he also served honorably as a distinguished member of the Louisiana Senate, representing District No. 17, from 1992 until 2000; and

WHEREAS, Thomas Alan "Tom" Greene leaves to cherish his beautiful memory his wife of fifty-one years, Cathy Greene; his children, Holland (Breaux), Craig (Kristen), Jason (Leigh), Ryan (Bonnie), and Boyd (Meagan); twenty-one grandchildren; and siblings, Kenny, Donny, Craig, Mark, Kathy, Stephanie, and Tami; he will be deeply missed but certainly never forgotten.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express heartfelt condolences on the death of Thomas Alan "Tom" Greene; does hereby express genuine gratitude for his service as a distinguished member of the state legislature; and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that his family, friends, and loved ones find comfort in their shared memories of his beautiful life.

# SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES